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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Sunday 24 November 2019 Post Time 1830 hours 

Weather   Race 1 - 12: Clear (Temp: 1 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 12: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 12 Qualifying races  1 SC Total Entries  93/99 

Mutual Handle $197,521 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla Pote, Emma 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: 

 Review with driver Mike Healey and trainer Matthew McDonald of the first race from 21 
November regarding the #6 BADSTORMANYPORT. Mr. Healey was adjudged guilty of 
violating AGCO rule 22.05.01(h) (strike or hook wheels with another sulky) an assessed 
a three day driving suspension to be served 15-17 December (SB 50981). 

Races: 

 Philip Reid excused from one drive.  

 Clarke Steacy excused from three drives.  

1. Late scratch (lame) of #3 SIR DALI by the AGCO veterinarian, refund $83. Clear.  

2. Clear.  

3. Due to ROCKABELLA (ineligible) being removed from the program in error, #9 WHATS 
MY NAME was moved listed as position #8 but did start from post position #9. Clear.  

4. Inquiry concerning the break by #1 FEU D ARTIFICE (Carol Voyer) before the ¾ mile 
pole; upon video review it was determined that #1 did drive up into the sulky of #4 
SIDDHARTHA (Jonathan Lachance) who finished 1st; #1 was charted with an 
interference break and #4 was charted with interference.  

Video: https://youtu.be/0ihCc7HMlvo  

Mr. Voyer was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01(h) (strike another sulky) 
and assessed a three day driving suspension to be served 27-29 November, inclusive 
(SB 50975). Clear.  
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5. Clear.  

6. Driver of #7 BESTOFBEST HANOVER, Melanie Plourde, was adjudged guilty of 
violating AGCO rule 22.03(j)(vii) (failure to come into position and remain in position 
behind the starting gate) by the Starter and assessed a monetary penalty of $100 (SB 
50976). Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Clear.  

9. Inquiry concerning possible interference by #3 SINGHAMPTON KENNY (Guy Gagnon) 
who finished fourth on #4 GALAGHER SEELSTER (Rodney LaFromboise) who 
finished sixth, in the stretch; during the stretch drive #5 ITS EDS IDEA (Stephane 
Brosseau) did bear out and interfere with #3 who then broke stride (charted with an 
interference break) and while off stride did cause interference to #4; #5 finished 5th 
placed 6th (AGCO rule 22.09).  

Video: https://youtu.be/J5oSTZctqNo  

Mr. Brosseau was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a) (bear out 
causing another driver to pull his horse out of its stride) and assessed a three day 
driving suspension to be served 27-29 November (SB 50977). Clear.  

10. Clear.  

11. Clear.  

12. Breathalyzer retest. Clear.  

Claims: None 
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